

BUTZEL LONG, a professional corporation
Barry N. Seidel
Eric B. Fisher
Katie L. Cooperman
380 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 818-1110
Fax: (212) 818-0494

*Special Counsel to the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation
Company f/k/a General Motors Corporation*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Committee Is Entitled To Partial Summary Judgment
Because There Is No Genuine Issue As To Any Material Fact 3

A. JPMorgan’s Counsel Received The Closing
Checklist Identifying The Term Loan Termination Statement 4

B. JPMorgan’s Counsel Received A Draft
Of The Term Loan Termination Statement..... 5

C. JPMorgan Received The Closing Checklist
Identifying The Term Loan Termination Statement 6

D. JPMorgan Received A Draft Of The Term Loan Termination Statement 6

E. JPMorgan’s Counsel Affirmatively Expressed
Approval Of The Term Loan Termination Statement 10

F. JPMorgan’s Counsel Executed Escrow Instructions
That Referenced The Term Loan Termination Statement 10

II. The Undisputed Facts Establish That JPMorgan
Authorized The Filing Of The Term Loan Termination Statement..... 13

III. As A Matter Of Law, The Term Loan Termination
Statement Is Effective, Even Though JPMorgan Did Not Intend To
Terminate The Security Interest With Respect To The Term Loan 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986), remanded, 1991 WL 186998 (D.D.C. 1991)	9
<i>Bank of New York v. Alderazi</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 376, 900 N.Y.S.2d 821 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings County 2010).....	12
<i>Bryan v. State-Wide Ins. Co.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 325, 533 N.Y.S.2d 951 (2d Dep't 1988).....	12
<i>Cefalo v. Mitchell</i> , No. 09-151-P-S, 2009 WL 3300007 (D.Me. Oct. 13, 2009)	9
<i>Clark Oil Trading Co. v. J. Aron & Co.</i> , 172 Misc.2d 552, 659 N.Y.S.2d 426 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1997).....	15
<i>Crestar Bank v. Neal (In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va., Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Ellicot Machine Co. v. United States</i> , 44 Ct. Cl. 127 (Ct. Cl. 1908).....	12
<i>Foresta v. Centerlight Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 23 A.D. Cas. (BNA), 2010 WL 2131000 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>General Elec. Capital Commercial Automotive Fin. v. Spartan Motors</i> , 246 A.D.2d 41, 675 N.Y.S.2d 626 (2d Dep't 1998).....	15
<i>Giaccio v. City of New York</i> , 502 F. Supp.2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>Gordon v. Town of Esopus</i> , 207 A.D.2d 114, 486 N.Y.S.2d 420 (3d Dep't 1985), appeal denied, 65 N.Y.2d 609, 494 N.Y.S.2d 1028 (1985).....	12
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Cont'l Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9006 (LAP), 2003 WL 1878237 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	12
<i>Heil v. Santoro</i> , 147 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co.</i> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7

<i>In re A.F. Evans</i> , No. 09-41727 (EDJ), 2009 WL 2821510 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. July 14, 2009)	16
<i>In re Estate of Prime</i> , 184 Misc.2d 796, 710 N.Y.S.2d 810 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. Erie Cty. 2000)	15
<i>In re Pac. Trencher & Equip., Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (1984)	16
<i>In re Silvernail Mirror and Glass, Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	15
<i>In re Wells</i> , 129 Misc. 2d 56, 492 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. Queens County 1985).....	12
<i>Keddy v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2177 (DAB), 2000 WL 193625 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2000).....	3
<i>Magadia v. Napolitano</i> , No. 06 Civ. 14386, 2009 WL 510739 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2009).....	8
<i>People's Bank of Kentucky, Inc. v. U.S. Bank, N.A., (In re S.J. Cox Enterprises, Inc.)</i> , No. 07-50705, 2009 WL 939573 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. Mar. 4, 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Rivoli v. Gannett Co.</i> , 327 F.Supp.2d 233, 239 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>Rock Hill Nat'l Bank v. York Chem. Indus., Inc. (In re York Chem. Indus., Inc.)</i> , 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1983).....	16
<i>Simpson v. AWC 1997 Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-545, 2008 WL 2884999 (N.D.N.Y. Jul. 23, 2008)	8, 9
<i>Software for Moving, Inc. v. La Rosa Del Monte Express, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 986, 2009 WL 1788054 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2009).....	9
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Tunnel, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 351 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Swiftships, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 94-2597, 1995 WL 696614 (E.D.La. Nov. 22, 1995)	8
<i>Vann v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 4 F. Supp.2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	4

Statute

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) 15, 16, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 3, 10
Local Bankruptcy Rules, S.D.N.Y. 7056-1 1

Miscellaneous

Amanda Royal, *Banks May Lose \$51 Million in Heller Dispute*,
The Recorder, January 6, 2009,
<http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=1202427230393> 17
First Corporate Solutions, *Tips for Tackling Fraudulently Filed Termination Statements*,
UCC & Corporate Due Diligence (June 5, 2009) 19
Harry C. Sigman, *The Filing System Under Revised Article 9*,
73 AM. BANKR. L. J. 61 (1999) 17
Joshua Stein, *Troubled Loans: Overview, Options, and Strategy*,
564 PLI/Real Estate and Practice Course Handbook Series, 83 (2009) 19
Official Comm. of Unsec. Creditors v. Bank of America, N.A. (In re Heller Ehrman LLP),
Ch. 11 Case No. 08-32514, Adv. No. 09-03071 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2009)..... 20
Paula J. Jacobi, *Section 9-518 Correction Statements: Protecting Lien Priority or
Preferential Transfer?*, XXVIII Am. Bankr. Inst. J. No. 3: 38, April, 2009 17, 19
Susan Rosenthal & Alan Winick, *Detecting Signs and Taking Action
When a Loan Default is Imminent*, N.Y.L.J. Aug. 13, 2009 19
